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1. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Joint Efforts for Green Mountain Initiative proposes to renovate 11 existing water wells, which were abandoned by the water user and conduct trainings on water management, usage and utilization within 6 frontline villages of Bwindi Impenetrable National Park covered by the project in Mukono Parish.
2. ORGANIZATIONAL HISTORY

The Joint Effort for Green Mountain Initiative is a non-profit organization initiated by a conservationist, Twinamasiko Luke, and a community member neighboring Bwindi Impenetrable National Park (BINP). JEGMI is owned and operated by the local community. It was formed to contribute to the conservation of the mountain gorillas and other biodiversity of Bwindi National Park through sustainable organic agriculture and to combat malnutrition, hunger and poverty. Its goal is to establish an environment where humanity and nature are in harmony, with a vision of ‘Improved socioeconomic status of individual households in Mukono Parish.’ To realize this vision, JEGMI implements development initiatives in health, education, water and sanitation, agriculture and income generation for livelihood improvement of community members in order to reduce pressure on natural resources. 

The Bwindi Impenetrable National Park is a critical watershed system for the entire Kigezi region of southwestern Uganda and large areas in eastern Democratic Republic of Congo (DRC).  It is part of the western rift valley that marks the watershed boundary between the River Nile and River Congo basins.
PROBLEM STATEMENT:
Mukono Parish as a frontline area is relatively overpopulated with an estimate of 2058 households; most of these people live at a long distance where the pumping of the gravity water is not possible. The existing gravity water scheme has been in place for the last 13 years and significantly benefits the households that are in low-lying and gently sloping areas of the parish. Despite of government intervention in water, it is still very difficult for the majority of families to access safe and clean water, thereby forcing them to walk for long distances (3-4 hours) to and from their homes to collect water.

Women are the most affected by water scarcity in the households, as they are dominantly involved in fetching water, doing laundry, and cooking, among other household activities that require water.

In addition to water scarcity affecting women the most,
· Women spend more time involved in looking for food for their households, especially through subsistence farming 

· In the area, women contribute over 60% of the economic labor needs to their households.
The association between disadvantage on the one hand and water scarcity on the other is evident in that

· 65% of the households served by JEGMI have no access to clean and safe water, while 30% of these can eventually benefit from the planned extension of the existing gravity water scheme. This still leaves the rest (35%) with no hopes to access clean and safe water

· Households lose a lot of economic time to water collection due to the long distances involved
· Efforts by JEGMI to extend water to the most affected areas have always been met with funding difficulty given the limited resources available.

According to the community dialogues and community assessment conducted by (JEGMI), water scarcity propagates a number of other problems in the area:

1. Domestic violence: Women spend most of their time in their gardens, and by the time they go home to fetch water, it would be very late for them to prepare food for their husbands, who are the dominant household heads in the area
2. School dropout rate: Due to women having limited time for fetching water, the immediate alternative is to have the children forego school on some days, and this mainly affects girl children.
3. Child labor: Some households don’t have older children and are left with no option other than sending minors to fetch water. This in turn affects their physical and psychological development.  
4. Poor academic performance: Children who are asked to collect water before going to school would eventually miss the morning classes, hence affecting their academic performance in school
5. Poverty: Households spend the prime economic time collecting water, which diverts from other economic activities like agriculture
6. Poor health:  Due to poor water source alternatives, households tend to use the nearby sources, which are usually unprotected, and end up contracting water-borne diseases.
3. COMMUNITY BENEFICIARIES OF THE PROPOSED PROJECT
· 2058 households with the population of over 8232 will get access to clean and safe water

· Water-borne diseases in these households will be reduced
· About 100 school children will also get access to clean safe water

· Girl child education will be promoted
· The rate of domestic violence will be reduced
· Household income will be increased
· Community will gain self-sufficiency, which will reduce potential conflicts with wildlife in Bwindi Impenetrable National Park

· Community will have appropriate knowledge of water usage, utilization and management
4. PROJECT PLANS

The project will renovate 6 water wells and train community members on water usage and management, sanitation, and hygiene within Mukono Parish, namely Buhoma, Mukono, Nyakeina, Rubona, Kanyamisiga and Kanyashande village locations covered by the project. 

	ACTIVITY
	TASKS
	TIME FRAME
	WHO
	RESOURCES

	1.       Planning for the execution of activities 
	Group meeting to plan for the embedded activities
	1 day
	Group members

Stakeholders
	-1 ream papers
-Transport

-20  pens

-Notebooks

	2. Identification of stakeholders
	Visit stakeholders for sensitization


	7 days
	Group members
	-Transport

	3.  Community mobilization
	Meetings, Visit groups, churches, and schools to teach water usage, sanitation and hygiene
	7 days
	Group members
	-Transport

-1ream papers
-2 pens

-Notebooks

	4.

 Training community members on water usage and hygiene.
	-identification of groups to be trained

-Invitation of group members

-Training
	7 days

7 days
	Group members
	-2ream of paper
-Transport

-50  pens

-Notebooks

	5 Selection and identification of the contractor(s)
	-Job Advert
-Application sorting

Interviews, selection and award of contract
	7 days
	-Group members 
-Stakeholders
	-I ream of paper
-Transport

-12 pens

-Note books

	6. Identification of construction materials
	-Identifying sources of supply

-Purchase of materials

-Transportation of materials
	10 days
	-Group members

-Contractor

-Stakeholders
	-Transport

-2 notebooks

	8. 

Operation and maintenance
	-Opening and closing site on daily basis

-Carrying out repairs
	Continuous
	-Group members

-Water User committee
	-Notebooks

Materials 


5. COMMUNITY CONTRIBUTION
The community will contribute in the following ways

· Regular maintenance and cleaning of water catchment area
· Local Labour for carrying construction materials and other required materials
6. TECHNOLOGY TO BE USED

The technology used will be renovating water wells in catchment systems.  It is suitable for the community because it is durable and appropriate, since most of the materials can be mobilized and accessed locally
7. COMMUNITY MOBILIZATION STRATEGIES
· Community mobilization and sensitization to create awareness of the importance of water springs, safe water, sanitation and hygiene

· Training of community members on usage and maintenance of water springs.
· Community contribution in kind will create a sense of ownership to the project for future sustainability
· Collaboration with other organizations for resource sharing and mobilization will be done to avoid duplication of activities

8. ADMINISTRATION
	ACTIVITY
	WHOM

	· Water point
	Water User Committee
· Chairperson
· Secretary

· Treasurer 

	· Operation
	Local council team

	· Maintenance 
	JEGMI


9. FOLLOW UPS, ACCEPTABILITY
FOLLOW UPS:

· Visiting the renovation sites regularly; i.e., 3 times per week.

· Collecting and compiling reports from water committee and field officer.

ACCEPTABILITY:

· The number of turn-outs for water collections in a day or a week.

· Comments from the whole community.

· Maintenance: e.g., fixing problems, continuous repair, putting a fence around the water spring
10. MONITORING AND EVALUATION STRATEGIES

MONITORING

	ACTIVITY
	WHO

	Maintenance
	Chairperson water user committee

	Cleaning of the water spring sites
	Assistant chairperson and assistance secretary water user committee

	Training the community
	Field officer in charge of water

	Overall supervision
	JEGMI


EVALUATION

How the community will evaluate success:

1. Community access to clean water

2. Water-borne diseases reduced within the community

3. Girl child education promotion
4. Number of community participants increased
How Joint efforts for Green Mountain Initiative will evaluate success:

1. When the water is easily accessible

2. By getting the comments from the community

3. By the community accepting the abandoned water well
4. If water-borne disease cases are reduced

11. PROJECT BUDGET

	BUDGET PROPOSAL FOR THE RENOVATION OF

	WATER WELLS IN MUKONO PARISH- KAYONZA SUBCOUNTY

	DIRECT COSTS
	 

	ITEM
	UNITS
	UNIT COST (UGX)
	NO. OF WELLS
	TOTAL (UGX)

	Cement  
	20
	35000
	11
	385000

	Hard core stones
	6
	80000
	11
	880000

	Aggregates
	1
	130000
	11
	1430000

	Sand
	2
	180000
	11
	1980000

	Clay soil
	1
	230000
	11
	2530000

	Polythene paper/ black
	1
	120000
	11
	1320000

	Waterproof cement
	5
	90000
	11
	990000

	Iron mesh
	 
	280000
	11
	3080000

	Fencing
	1
	150000
	11
	1650000

	Transport
	 
	1000000
	11
	11000000

	Labor 
	 
	1000000
	11
	11,000,000

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	sub  total
	3,295,000
	grand total
	36,245,000

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	USD=915
	
	

	
	
	
	
	USD=10,068


